The definitive breach of the obligations emerging from the Shareholders’ Agreement by any of 

the Shareholders confers on the non-defaulting Shareholders the right to demand from the 

others full compensation from all damages resulting from such default, having a penalty clause 

of €1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred thousand euros) been established, without 

prejudice to the right to compensation for any additional damages determined pursuant to 

general applicable legal rules.  

8.2.2. It is considered that a definitive breach of the Shareholders’ Agreement has occurred when,

[...]

The definitive breach of the obligations emerging from the Shareholders’ Agreement by any of 

the Shareholders confers on the non-defaulting Shareholders the right to demand from the 

others full compensation from all damages resulting from such default, having a penalty clause 

of €1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred thousand euros) been established, without 

prejudice to the right to compensation for any additional damages determined pursuant to 

general applicable legal rules.  

8.2.2. It is considered that a definitive breach of the Shareholders’ Agreement has occurred when,